



\$~15

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **W.P.(C)11355/2024 & CM Appl.47066/2024**  
**JAMEEL AKTHAR** .....Petitioner

Through: Mr. A. Rasheed Qureshi, Adv.  
versus

**M/S SAHARA INDIA MASS COMMUNICATION.....Respondent**  
Through:

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE TARA VITASTA GANJU**

**ORDER**

%

**16.08.2024**

**CAV 388/2024[Caveat]**

1. None appears for the Respondent.

**CM Appl.47067/2024[Exemption from filing certified copies]**

2. Allowed, subject to just exceptions.

3. The Application stands disposed of.

**W.P.(C)11355/2024 & CM Appl.47066/2024[Seeking permission to file additional documents]**

4. The grievance of the Petitioner as articulated in the present Petition is that although the findings in the Impugned Award dated 14.03.2024 passed by the learned Presiding Officer Industrial Tribunal-I, Rouse Avenue District Courts, New Delhi are in favour of the Petitioner. It has been held that that Petitioner/Workman is entitled to only 50% back wages along with reinstatement and continuity in service.

5. Learned Counsel for the Petitioner submits that the Petitioner was unemployed for the period of five years after his termination on 04.06.2016, and it was only after the lapse of five years that the Petitioner found another job. He seeks to rely upon a copy of the appointment letter dated 08.03.2021



evidencing the same.

6. At this stage, learned Counsel for the Petitioner requests for some time to take instructions as to whether the said appointment letter was placed before the learned Labour Court.

7. List on 18.09.2024 in the supplementary list.

**TARA VITASTA GANJU, J**

**AUGUST 16, 2024/r**

*Click here to check corrigendum, if any*