



\$~88

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 11355/2024 & CAV 388/2024 and CM APPL. 47066/2024**

JAMEEL AKTHAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. A Rasheed Qureshi, Adv.

versus

M/S SAHARA INDIA MASS COMMUNICATIONRespondent

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE TARA VITASTA GANJU

ORDER

%

18.09.2024

CM APPL. 47066/2024 [Seeking to place on record the additional documents]

1. This is an Application filed on behalf of the Petitioner seeking to place on record the additional documents.
2. Learned Counsel for the Petitioner has returned with instructions and submits that the Appointment Letter dated 08.03.2024 was not placed on record by the Petitioner before the learned Trial Court.
3. Issue Notice.
 - 3.1 On steps being taken, let notice be served upon the Respondent *via* all modes including electronically. *Dasti* in addition. An Affidavit of service be filed before the next date of hearing.
4. Reply, if any, be filed within four weeks.
 - 4.1 Rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.
5. List on 02.12.2024.



W.P.(C) 11355/2024

6. The grievance of the Petitioner in the present Petition is that the Impugned Award dated 14.03.2024 passed by learned Presiding Officer Industrial Tribunal-I, Rouse Avenue District Courts, New Delhi [hereinafter referred to as the “Impugned Award”] has granted him reinstatement and continuity in service along with 50% back wages and all consequential benefits. It is the contention of the Petitioner that he was entitled to 100% back wages.

8. None appears for the Respondent.

9. Issue Notice.

9.1 On steps being taken, let notice be served upon the Respondent *via* all modes including electronically. *Dasti* in addition. An Affidavit of service be filed before the next date of hearing.

10. Counter Affidavit be filed within four weeks.

10.1 Rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.

11. List on 02.12.2024.

TARA VITASTA GANJU, J

SEPTEMBER 18, 2024/SA

Click here to check corrigendum, if any