



\$~32

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 11355/2024 and CM APPL. 47066/2024**
JAMEEL AKTHARPetitioner
Through: Mr.A. Rasheed Qureshi, Advocate
versus
M/S SAHARA INDIA MASS COMMUNICATIONRespondent
Through: Mr.Sahil Sharma, Advocate

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI

ORDER

% **15.07.2025**

1. Learned counsels for the parties submit that the parties have been referred to mediation in a connected petition being **W.P.(C) 13852/2024**, which is now listed on 17.07.2025. They pray that the present matter be also referred to mediation.
2. Accordingly, list before *Samadhan*, Delhi High Court Mediation & Conciliation Centre on 17.07.2025.
3. The Organising Secretary shall ensure that both the matters are marked to the same Mediator.
4. List before the Registrar alongwith the aforesaid petition on 30.07.2025.

MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J

JULY 15, 2025

na