



\$~26

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(C) 11355/2024, CM APPL. 47066/2024, CM APPL.
52952/2025, CM APPL. 52953/2025
JAMEEL AKTHARPetitioner

Through: Mr. A. Rasheed Qureshi, Adv.

versus

M/S SAHARA INDIA MASS COMMUNICATION.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Raghvendra Upadhyaya, PC
GNCTD with Ms. Purnima, Adv.
Mr. Sahil Sharma, Adv. for SITV

CORAM: SH. PAWAN KUMAR KALRA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

%

04.12.2025

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through hybrid mode.

Counter affidavit has not been filed despite specific orders passed on 04.11.2025. In view of the said order, the right of the respondent to file the counter affidavit already stands closed.

At joint request, list before the Hon'ble Court for appropriate orders on 28.04.2026.

REGISTRAR

DECEMBER 4, 2025/neha